(2024: 328.8 cents) largely as result of the items listed below.

▪ In the prior year, the impact of the disposal of Alliance Medical Group (AMG) and the benefit

of receiving an upfront payment for sublicensing one of LMI’s products contributed to a

R3.2 billion post-tax profit.

▪ In the current year, the disposal of LMI generated a net post-tax profit of R2.4 billion. The

disposal of LMI creates some accounting anomalies where the adjustment to the liability

relating to the original owners of LMI is reflected as part of continuing operations.

▪ Impairments to the value of R211 million were recognised in relation to underperforming units.

Pro forma information below is provided to exclude the impact of the adjustment to the LMI-

associated Piramal liability (original owners of LMI).

NEPS, which excludes non-trading related items, better reflects the performance of our underlying

business and increased by 10.1% to 100.3 cents (2024: 91.1 cents).

 2025

Cents

Pro forma
adjustments

Cents

2025
Pro forma

Cents

2024

Cents

% change
actual

2025 vs
2024

% change
2025

proforma
vs

2024

From
continuing
operations

EPS (106.9) 201.0 94.1 92.2 > (100) 2.1

HEPS (93.9) 201.0 107.1 93.4   > (100)   14.7

NEPS 100.3 - 100.3 91.1 10.1 10.1

From
continuing and
discontinued
operations

EPS 263.0 - 263.0 328.8 (20.0) (20.0)

HEPS   (112.1) 201.0 88.9 152.9 > (100) (41.9)

Financial position and liquidity

The Group is in a strong financial position as at 30 September 2025 with net debt to normalised

EBITDA (as per bank covenant definitions) of 0.01 times, well within our covenant of 3.5 times

(2024: 0.45 times). This metric is distorted by the Piramal liability which will be settled in H1-2026

with the LMI proceeds. Including this liability, the net debt to normalised EBITDA increases to 0.77

times.

Cash generated from continuing operations was R4.6 billion and represented 119.6% of

normalised EBITDA from continuing operations.